form of the bonds, advertise for and accept bids, issue and sell 1009 

the bonds so authorized to be sold and do any and all other things 1010 

necessary and advisable in connection with the issuance and sale 1011 

of such bonds.  The total amount of bonds issued under this 1012 

section shall not exceed Three Hundred Seventy-five Thousand 1013 

Dollars ($375,000.00).  No bonds shall be issued under this 1014 

section from and after July 1, 2011. 1015   

(b)  Any investment earnings on amounts deposited into 1016 

the special fund created in subsection (2) of this section shall 1017 

be used to pay debt service on bonds issued under this section, in 1018

[...]

(S)FI (H)WM 
PAGE 43  R3/5   

Administration shall provide an accounting of such unused monies 1356 

to the State Bond Commission. 1357  

(2)  Monies deposited into the fund shall be allocated and 1358 

disbursed as follows: 1359   

(a)  (i)  Twenty-two Million One Hundred Fifty Thousand 1360 

Dollars ($22,150,000.00) shall be allocated and disbursed as 1361 

grants on a reimbursable basis through the Department of Finance 1362 

and Administration, based upon the recommendations of the Board of 1363 

Trustees of the Department of Archives and History, to assist 1364

[...]

Any properties, except those described in paragraphs (b) and (d) 1378 

of this subsection, receiving monies pursuant to this section must 1379 

be designated as "Mississippi Landmark" properties prior to 1380 

selection as projects for funding under the provisions of this 1381 

section. 1382    

(ii)  One Million Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand 1383 

Dollars ($1,750,000.00) shall be allocated and disbursed as grants 1384 

through the Department of Finance and Administration, based upon 1385 

the recommendations of the Board of Trustees of the Department of 1386 

Archives and History, to assist county governments in helping pay 1387

[...]

(S)FI (H)WM 
PAGE 44  R3/5   

the costs of historically appropriate restoration, repair and 1388 

renovation of historically significant county courthouses.  Grants 1389 

to individual courthouses under this paragraph (a)(ii) shall not 1390 

exceed Eight Hundred Seventy-five Thousand Dollars ($875,000.00). 1391   

(b)  Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000.00) 1392 

shall be allocated and disbursed as grant funds to the Amory 1393 

Regional Museum in Amory, Mississippi, to pay the costs of capital 1394 

improvements, repair, renovation, furnishing and/or equipping of 1395 

the museum.  The Department of Finance and Administration is 1396 

directed to transfer Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars 1397 

($250,000.00) from the fund to the city on or before December 31, 1398 

2004, and the city shall place the funds into an escrow account.  1399 

The city may expend the funds from the account only in an amount 1400 

equal to matching funds that are provided from any source other 1401

[...]

allocated and disbursed as grant funds to the Jacinto Foundation, 1408 

Inc., to pay the costs of capital improvements, repairing, 1409 

renovating, restoring, rehabilitating, preserving, furnishing 1410 

and/or equipping the courthouse and related facilities in Jacinto, 1411 

Mississippi. 1412   

(d)  Four Hundred Twenty-five Thousand Dollars 1413 

($425,000.00) shall be allocated and disbursed as grant funds to 1414 

the Oxford-Lafayette County Heritage Foundation to pay the costs 1415 

of capital improvements, repairing, renovating, restoring, 1416 

rehabilitating, preserving, furnishing, equipping and/or acquiring 1417 

the L.Q.C. Lamar Home in Oxford, Mississippi. 1418 

(e)  Seventy-five Thousand Dollars ($75,000.00) shall be 1419 

allocated and disbursed as grant funds to the City of Columbus, 1420 

Mississippi Federal/State Programs Department to pay the costs of 1421 

capital improvements, repairing, renovating, restoring, 1422 

rehabilitating, preserving, reconstructing, furnishing and/or 1423